
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.6351

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05-04-2018

Construction of Toilets underSBM(G)


6351. SHRIMATI KAVITHAKALVAKUNTLA:

SHRI HARISH CHANDRAALIAS HARISHDWIVEDI:

SHRI RATTAN LALKATARIA:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government hasconstructed over 6 crore toilets across ruralIndia under the “Swachh Bharat Mission(Gramin)”;


(b) if so, the number of toiletsconstructed during each year since thelaunch of the mission,

State/UT-wise;


(c) the number of families benefitedunder the Mission, State-wise;


(d) whether there is any monitoringmechanism to check whether the peopleare using these toilets and not going foropen defecation and if so, the details thereof;and


(e) whether Government hasannounced to construct 2 crore toilets underthe mission and if so, the details in thisregard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER &

SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a)   Yes, Madam.  Under Swachh Bharat Mission(Gramin) [SBM(G)], 6.58 crore Individual

household latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed till 28.3.2018.


(b) State/UT-wise number of IHHLs constructed during last three years and current year under SBM(G) as on 28-03-2018 is at Annexure-1.


(c) State/UT-wise, number of households benefited under the Swachh Bharat Mission

(Gramin) upto 28.3.2018 is at Annexure-2.


(d) The Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation has developed a comprehensive system of monitoring of the programme through field visits of Ministry’s officials and National Level Monitors. On-line monitoring of the programme on Integrated Management Information
System (IMIS) of SBM(G) has been strengthened and status of declared and verified ODF villages is also being monitored on IMIS.


(e) Yes, Madam.


Annexure-1.

Statement referred in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.6351 due for reply on 05-04-2018

State/UT-wise Individual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed during last three years and current year under SBM(G) as on 28-03-2018

S.N. State/UT 2014-15(from

2.10.2014)

2015-16  2016-17 2017-18 (Upto

28-03-2018)

1 A & N ISLANDS  0  0 979 17556

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 194308 354996 788496 2011185

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11012 19439 42552 41460

4 ASSAM 143397 465545 1054882 685804

5 BIHAR 134000 427038 872331 2409370

6 CHHATTISGARH 14582 357107 1464977 1122592

7 D & N HAVELI 0  0 0 18758

8 DAMAN & DIU  0  0 0 1600

9 GOA 0 28637 0 0

10 GUJARAT 273311 922728 1559806 428730

11 HARYANA 58617 132661 126162 319957

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 30817 66632 80521 10

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 8496 64665 83455 375812

14 JHARKHAND 68300 315130 832239 1082993

15 KARNATAKA 791687 533011 720075 1409494

16 KERALA 20789 11752 195090 0

17 MADHYA PRADESH 304832 1022566 1860073 2279960

18 MAHARASHTRA 441930 889170 1917675 2211114

19 MANIPUR 24909 47636 41423 52854

20 MEGHALAYA 32117 44129 45973 87138

21 MIZORAM 73 6026 2872 24491

22 NAGALAND 0 22617 38112 17199

23 ODISHA 118819 1329832 1263960 585802

24 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 2430 7033

25 PUNJAB 8432 71543 106626 72636

26 RAJASTHAN 640439 2164590 2721433 2125549

27 SIKKIM 807 3707 0 0

28 TAMIL NADU 250264 948287 1139701 2067050

29 TELANGANA 86065 240168 520092 1504215

30 TRIPURA 24869 61173 43829 29686

31 UTTAR PRADESH 506538 694487 1740917 4263985

32 UTTARAKHAND 37111 64030 335264 42979

33 WEST BENGAL 722084 1432065 2322394 986089

  GRAND TOTAL 4948605 12741367 21924339 26283101


Annexure-2.

Statement referred in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.6351

due for reply on 05-04-2018

State/UT-wise, number of households benefited under the Swachh Bharat Mission

(Gramin) upto 28.3.2018

S.N. State/UT Number of households benefited

under SBM(G)

1 A & N ISLANDS 18535

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3348985

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 114463

4 ASSAM 2349628

5 BIHAR 3842739

6 CHHATTISGARH 2959258

7 D & N HAVELI 18758

8 DAMAN & DIU 1600

9 GOA 28637

10 GUJARAT 3184575

11 HARYANA 637397

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 177980

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 532428

14 JHARKHAND 2298662

15 KARNATAKA 3454267

16 KERALA 227631

17 MADHYA PRADESH 5467431

18 MAHARASHTRA 5459889

19 MANIPUR 166822

20 MEGHALAYA 209357

21 MIZORAM 33462

22 NAGALAND 77928

23 ODISHA 3298413

24 PUDUCHERRY 9463

25 PUNJAB 259237

26 RAJASTHAN 7652011

27 SIKKIM 4514

28 TAMIL NADU 4405302

29 TELANGANA 2350540

30 TRIPURA 159557

31 UTTAR PRADESH 7205927

32 UTTARAKHAND 479384

33 WEST BENGAL 5462632

  GRAND TOTAL 65897412

